

**S270798**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,**

*Petitioner,*

**vs.**

**SARAH PLOTT KEY,**

*Respondent.*

**KP LAW,**

*Real Parties In Interest.*

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B305790  
From an Order Vacating an Arbitration Award  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCP04251  
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KP LAW, DA VEGA FISHER  
MECHTENBERG, PARRIS LAW FIRM, JLG LAWYERS,  
JOSEPH A. KAUFMAN & ASSOCIATES & EQUITY LEGAL  
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF SARAH PLOTT KEY**

Zareh A. Jaltorossian (SBN 205347) <b>KP LAW</b> 150 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 206 Pasadena, CA 91105 Tel: 626.639.3525/Fax: 213.986.3121 <a href="mailto:zjaltorossian@kplitigators.com">zjaltorossian@kplitigators.com</a>	Mathew H. Fisher (SBN 229532) <b>DA VEGA FISHER MECHTENBERG, LLP</b> 232 E. Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Tel: 805.232.4471/Fax: 877.535.9358 <a href="mailto:mfisher@mdmflaw.com">mfisher@mdmflaw.com</a>	R. Rex Parris (SBN: 965678) <b>PARRIS LAW FIRM</b> 43364 10 <sup>th</sup> Street W Lancaster, CA 93534 Tel: 661.949.2595/Fax: 661.949.7524 <a href="mailto:rrex@parris.com">rrex@parris.com</a>
Michael J. Jaurigue (SBN 208123) Barbara DuVan-Clarke (SBN 259268) <b>JLG LAWYERS</b> 300 W. Glenoaks Boulevard, Suite 300 Glendale, CA 91202 Tel: 818.630.7280/Fax: <a href="mailto:michael@jlglawyers.com">michael@jlglawyers.com</a> <a href="mailto:barbara@jlglawyers.com">barbara@jlglawyers.com</a>	Joseph A. Kaufman (SBN 228319) <b>JOSEPH A. KAUFMAN &amp; ASSOCIATES, INC.</b> 117 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 340 Pasadena, CA 91105 Tel: 626.250.0405/Fax: 626.768.7066 <a href="mailto:joe@lemonlawaid.com">joe@lemonlawaid.com</a>	Kevin Chiang (SBN 252391) <b>EQUITY LEGAL GROUP</b> 201 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 506 Pasadena, CA 91101 Tel: 818.928.5677/Fax: 818.875.3458 <a href="mailto:kchiang@equitylegalgroup.com">kchiang@equitylegalgroup.com</a>

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	4
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF SARAH PLOTT KEY .....	19
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Enforcement Of The Arbitration Award Would Contravene A Fundamental Public Policy Of This State As Reflected In The Financing Law .....	9
B. The Court Of Appeal’s Opinion Would Allow For Exploitation Of The Arbitration Process To Oppress Consumers.....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	16
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm'r,</i> _____ S.Ct. _____, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 2095 (Apr. 21, 2022)...	8
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312.....	10
<i>Estate of Prieto</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 79 .....	13
<i>Lewis &amp; Queen v. N. M. Ball Sons</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141 .....	12, 13
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 940 F.3d 1130.....	16

### Statutes

Finance Code § 22000 .....	8
Finance Code § 22001 .....	9
Finance Code § 22001, subd. (2).....	11
Finance Code § 22001, subd. (3).....	11
Finance Code § 22001, subd. (4).....	11
Finance Code § 22001, subd. (5).....	11
Finance Code § 22001, subd. (6).....	12
Finance Code § 22713 .....	10
Finance Code § 22750 .....	10
Finance Code § 22750, subd. (a).....	15
Finance Code § 22752 .....	10
Finance Code § 22753 .....	10

**S270798**
